
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER SIGNING 
 

Friday, 23rd March, 2018, 2.00 pm - Civic Centre, High Road, Wood 
Green, N22 8LE 
 
Members: Councillor Peter Mitchell – Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
 
Quorum: 1 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.   

 
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are 
consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Leader/Cabinet Member will advise of any items they have decided to 
take as urgent business.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 



 

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct 
 

4. APPLICATION BY THE LABOUR PARTY TO HIRE WHITE HART LANE 
RECREATION GROUND FOR THE 'LABOUR LIVE' EVENT IN 2018  
(PAGES 1 - 26) 
 

5. APPLICATION BY THE GREAT RUSSIAN CIRCUS LTD TO HIRE 
DUCKETTS COMMON FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CIRCUS IN 2018  
(PAGES 27 - 38) 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 

7. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the reminder of the meeting as 
the items contained exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8. APPLICATION BY THE LABOUR PARTY TO HIRE WHITE HART LANE 
RECREATION GROUND FOR THE 'LABOUR LIVE' EVENT IN 2018  
(PAGES 39 - 40) 
 
To consider exempt information relating to item 4. 
 

9. APPLICATION BY THE GREAT RUSSIAN CIRCUS LTD TO HIRE 
DUCKETTS COMMON FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CIRCUS IN 2018  
(PAGES 41 - 42) 
 
To consider exempt information relating to item 5. 
 

10. EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS   
 
As per item 2. 
 
 

 



 

Ayshe Simsek 
Tel –0208 489 2929 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Wednesday, 14 March 2018 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 7  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 23 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Application by the Labour Party to hire White Hart Lane 

Recreation Ground for the ‘Labour Live’ event in 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Woodside Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by the Labour Party to 

hire White Hart Lane Recreation Ground for a 1 day event in June 2018, in 

order to stage the ‘Labour Live’ event. 

 

1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Take note that no responses were received from recognised stakeholders of 

White Hart Lane Recreation Ground, in response to the event notification 

being sent as part of the decision making process.  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire White Hart Lane Recreation 

Ground to the event promoters for the event detailed in this report as set out 

in para 6.3. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7  

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1. Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2. If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant 

for the event application to progress.  The event will then be subject to 
discussions with relevant authorities before final agreement is given.  

 
4.3. The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into White Hart Lane 
Recreation Ground (the Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and 
economic benefits to the borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1. In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be 
considered would be to reject the application.  That option was rejected, on the 
grounds that the event does not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1 In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer 
the residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2 The Policy assists the decision making process behind building a sustainable 

and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the 
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative 
impacts which events may cause.  

 
6.3 On 11th January 2018, the Council received an application from the Labour 

Party to hire the Park to stage the ‘Labour Live’ event on Saturday 16th June 
2018. They would move onto site on Saturday 9th June to prepare for the event, 
and move off site on Tuesday 19th June. 

 
6.4 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  

Paragraph 5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given 
by the Cabinet Member as a non key decision before officers give in principle 
agreement whenever the following criteria applies: 

 

 “Expected attendance is over 10,000” 

6.5 The criteria detailed above applies to this application, and so hence this referral 
to the Cabinet Member. 

 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 7  

6.6 Due consideration as to the effects this event could have on the Park, park 
users and local residents has been given, with detailed plans in place to ensure 
inconvenience to the public is limited as much as possible, whilst ensuring the 
event provides increased recreational enjoyment within the Park environment. 

 
6.7 The Applicant has applied to hire the whole of White Hart Lane Recreation 

Ground to facilitate the event area. 
 
6.8 The Park consists of nearly 40,000m2 of recreational grassland. There are no 

facilities within the park. 
 
6.9 The build and break for the event will be carried out in phases, ensuring that as 

much of the event space as possible is kept open for as long as possible for 
public access.  

 
6.10 Some pathways will remain open whilst the build and break of the event is 

taking place, to minimise disruption to park users. Signage will be displayed to 
ensure members of the public are pre-warned of any potential disruption. Maps 
will displayed, providing alternative routes and parks to use. 

 
6.11 Woodside Park is meters away from White Hart Lane Recreation Ground. Here 

recent investment has seen a new natural play area installed to compliment the 
two exiting children’s play areas. Woodside Park also offers nearly 40,000m2 of 
open green space to allow for informal recreational activity.  

 
6.12 A zonal plan of the site will be developed by the Applicant, and agreed by 

Officers, showing when each part of the space is due to be closed to public 
access and then re-opened. This is dependent on build requirements and with 
the utmost consideration of health and safety. 

 
6.13 As part of the approval process, the Policy stipulates the need for consultation 

on the park hire application to take place.  Paragraph 5.1.6. of the Policy states 
“Consultation will involve all stakeholders, including Friends Group, Area Parks 
Managers, Ward Councillors, Cabinet Member for Environment and the 
members of the Haringey Safety Advisory Group.  Other consultees may be 
added where appropriate to the specific park or open space”. 

 
6.14 In discharging the requirement to consult, officers sent details of the application 

to 10 recognised external stakeholder groups on 6 Febuary 2018.  Details of the 
consultees appears at Appendix 1 to the report. Recognised stakeholders 
including park user groups and councillors from Woodside Ward, plus internal 
council stakeholders and statutory bodies were given 10 working days to 
respond. 

 

6.15 No responses were received from the stakeholder groups.  
 
6.16 The Applicant has submitted an application for a Premises Licence to hold the 

event in White Hart Lane Recreation Gound, with a capacity of 19,999. This 
application will be subject to due process, with potential for it to be deemed 
granted on 22 March if no representations are received. If representations are 
received the matter will be determined by a Licencing sub-committee hearing.  

 

Page 3



 

Page 4 of 7  

7. Contribution to strategic outcomes 
 

7.1. Hosting events within the Park contributes to supporting the local economy, 
developing the cultural offer in the borough and provides an opportunity for local 
people to enjoy this type of event with minimal travel. 

 
7.2. The recommendations made will contribute to policy and practice primarily in 

relation to Priority 3 of the Corporate Plan: ‘A clean, well maintained and safe 
borough where people are proud to live and work’.  

 
7.3. In addition there are links to the Corporate Plan in relation to: 

Priority 2: ‘Enable all adults to live healthy, long and fulfilling lives’ 
Priority 4: ‘Drive growth and employment from which everyone can benefit’ 

 
7.4 All income generated through events held in White Hart Lane Recreation 

Groud, will be spent in the Park. In the first instance, this will assist with all 
management and maintenance costs associated with running the Park. Any 
surplus event income derived will be used to make improvem
[...]
ns 

 

2. Summary of the proposal  

Page 11



2 

 

 
Please outline in no more than 3 paragraphs  

 The proposal which is being assessed  

 The key stakeholders who may be affected by the policy or proposal  

 The decision-making route being taken 

 

The Council has received a park hire application from the Labour Party to hire the whole of 
White Hart Lane Recreation Ground for a one-day event on Saturday 16 June. The 
proposed event called ‘Labour Live’ and will be an event encompassing music, food, drink 
and mainstream political debate.   
 
White Hart Lane Recreation Ground sits within the Woodside Ward.  
 
An EqIA was carried out at the time of developing the Outdoor Events Policy. However, it 
is recognised that major events do have different site layouts and therefore could have 
differing impacts on park users. To plan for and mitigate these effects, individual EqIAs for 
specific major event applications will assess the level of potential impact on recognised 
groups with protected characteristics. 
 
Although White Hart Lane Rec has often hosted a family funfair, the proposed application 
will be the first time an event of this kind will take place. 
 
Decision making process    
 
The Council’s Events Policy stipulates that major event applications are required to be 
determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member. 
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the Applicant for the 
event application to progress. The event will then be subject to lengthy discussions with 
relevant authorities, including licensing before final agreement is given. 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the borough’s 
parks for events, increasing the cultural and economic benefit that events such as this 
bring into Haringey. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which would be 
considered would be to reject the application. This option was rejected, on the grounds 
that the events do not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy 
for automatic refusal. 
 

 

3. What data will you use to inform your assessment of the impact of the proposal 
on protected groups of service users and/or staff?  
 
Identify the main sources of evidence, both quantitative and qualitative, that supports your 
analysis. Please include any gaps and how you will address these  
 
This could include, for example, data on the Council’s workforce, equalities profile of 
service users, recent surveys, research, results of relevant consultations, Haringey 
Borough Profile, Haringey Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and any other sources of 
relevant information, local, regional or national. For restructures, please complete the 

Page 12



3 

 

restructure EqIA which is available on the HR pages. 
 

Protected group Service users Staff 

Sex Ward Profiles: Woodside ward 
 

N/A 

Gender 
Reassignment 

We do not hold this data. The 
Equality and Human Rights 
Commission have published a 
national estimate. 

N/A 

Age Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward  N/A 

Disability Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward  N/A 

Race & Ethnicity Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward N/A 

Sexual Orientation ONS Annual Population Data 
2017 

N/A 

Religion or Belief 
(or No Belief) 

Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward N/A 

Pregnancy & 
Maternity 

Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward N/A 

Marriage and Civil 
Partnership 

Ward Profiles: Woodside Ward N/A 

Outline the key findings of your data analysis. Which groups are disproportionately 
affected by the proposal? How does this compare with the impact on wider service 
users and/or the borough’s demographic profile? Have any inequalities been 
identified? 
 
Explain how you will overcome this within the proposal. 
 
Further information on how to do data analysis can be found in the guidance. 
 

The Applicant has applied to hire the whole of White Hart Lane Recreation Ground to 
facilitate their event.   
 
White Hart Lane Recreation Ground covers a total of nearly 40,000m2 of open recreational 
grassland. There are no facilities within the Park.  
 
The Park is used for informal recreational activity, including football and dog walking. It is 
not a park which is regularly booked by schools or has any user groups associated with it, 
other than the Friends of White Hart Lane Recreation Ground.  
 
The event has applied for a Premises Licence to accommodate attendee numbers of up to 
19,999.  
 
There is no specific data currently available on park user demographics, as no organised 
activity currently takes place.  
 
However, we can infer that residents who live in the immediate area are more likely to use 
the park and be impacted by the events. We also know that these impacts affect children, 
women and people with disabilities, who are vulnerable to due to their protected 
characteristic. This assessment addresses the Council and event promoter’s actions, 
which will mitigate any impact. The tables below summarise the demographic data for 

Page 13



4 

 

residents in Woodside ward. 
 

A) Sex (Census data, 2011) 

 Female Male 

Woodside 50.2% 49.8% 

Haringey 50.5% 49.5% 

London 50.9% 49.1% 

England 50.8% 49.2% 

 
As in common with national and regional trends, there are slightly more females than 
males in Woodside ward.  
 

B) Gender reassignment 

We do not hold data on the number of people who are seeking, receiving or have received 
gender reassignment surgery, and there is not national data collected for this protected 
characteristic. The Equality and Human Rights Commission estimate that there is between 
300,000-500,000 transgender people in the UK1. It is anticipated that the major event 
applications will not have a disproportionate impact on this protected characteristic. The 
event proposed in this application does not discriminate entry on the grounds of sex, which 
aligns with the Council’s Outdoor Events Policy. 
 

C) Age (GLA Population Projection data, 2015) 

 Woods
[...]
in place to monitor the equalities 
impact of the proposal as it is implemented:    
 

 
Event information and park access information will be provided in the run-up to the major 
event taking place in White Hart Lane Recreation Ground. This will be placed on 
Haringey’s website and will include contact details for the relevant Council services, 
encouraging anyone with complaints to report them. 
 
Stakeholders are encouraged to feedback on any issues that may arise, and these are 
responded to by officers. 
 
Council Officers are present in the park daily during the time of build, break and the 
event, monitoring the effects the event may be having on park users and local residents. 
This provides an opportunity for any direct feedback during the events. Feedback is 
thoroughly assessed to ensure improvements and mitigations can be made at the time 
and for future events. 
 
The Council monitors complaints that are received during the events to ensure that, 
where possible and appropriate, a different approach can be adopted in future events to 
further mitigate any impact.   
 

 
 
 
 

7. Authorisation   

 
EqIA approved by   ...................Stephen 
MDonnell........................ 
                             (Assistant Director/ Director) 

 
Date   ......................11 March 
2018.................... 

 

8. Publication  
Please ensure the completed EqIA is published in accordance with the Council’s policy.  

 
 

Page 24



15 

 

 
 Please contact the Policy & Strategy Team for any feedback on the EqIA process. 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 8  

 
 

 
Report for:  Cabinet Member decision – 23 March 2018 
 
Item number: n/a 
 
Title: Application by the Great Russian Circus Ltd to hire Ducketts 

Common for the International Circus in 2018 
 
Report  
authorised by :  Stephen McDonnell, Interim Director – Commercial and 

Operations 
 
Lead Officer: Zoe Robertson, Head of Commissioning & Client 

zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk, 020 8489 2223 
 
Ward(s) affected: Harringay Ward 
 
Report for Key/  
Non Key Decision: Non Key Decision 
 
 
1. Describe the issue under consideration 

 
1.1 This report seeks a determination of an application made by the Great Russian 

Circus Ltd to hire Ducketts Common over 15 days between March and April 

2018 in order to stage the International Circus. 

 

1.2 The application is required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 

Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 

2013, and implemented on 7th January 2014. 

2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 

Not applicable. 
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 The Cabinet Member for Environment is recommended to: 

 
(a) Take note of the one response that was received from a recognised 

stakeholder of Ducketts Common in response to the event notification being 

sent as part of the decision making process.  

 

(b) Authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Ducketts Common to the event 

promoter for the event detailed in this report as set out in para 6.3. 

 

Page 27 Agenda Item 5

mailto:zoe.robertson@haringey.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 8  

(c) Agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

4. Reasons for decision  
 
4.1. Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 

required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.   
 
4.2. If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the 

Applicant for the event application to progress.  The event will be subject to 
discussions with relevant authorities before final agreement is given.  

 
 4.3. The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks Service 

budget, and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Ducketts Common (the 
Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  

 
5. Alternative options considered 
 
5.1. In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park 

for events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be 
considered would be to reject the application.  That option was rejected, on the 
grounds that the event does not fall within any of the grounds set out in 
paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for automatic refusal. 

 
6. Background information 
 
6.1. In January 2014, the Council adopted the Policy to recognise the value and 

benefit that a varied, and well managed, outdoor events programme can offer 
the residents of Haringey.  

 
6.2. The Policy assists the decision making process behind building a sustainable 

and varied programme of events. It also seeks to protect the community and the 
parks and open space infrastructure and minimise or mitigate any negative 
impacts which events may cause.  

 
6.3 On 27th September 2017, the Council received an application from the Great 

Russian Circus Ltd to hire the Park to stage the International Circus between 
the 28th March and 8th April. They would move onto site on the 25th March to 
prepare for the event, and move off site on the 8th April. 

 
6.4 The Policy details the approval process for determining applications.  

Paragraph 5.2.3. of the Policy requires prior authority for the event to be given 
by the Cabinet Member as a non-key decision before officers give in principle 
agreement whenever the following criteria applies: 

 

 “Event lasts more than 7 days” 

 “Organiser occupies a site for more than 14 days including set up and take 

down periods” 

Page 28



 

Page 3 of 8  

6.5 Both of the criteria detailed above apply to this application, and so hence this 
referral to the Cabinet Member. 

 
6.6 Due consideration as to the effects this event could have on
[...]
e the effects 

of events on all residents living near the Common and will enforce the individual 
conditions that accompany the event’s permission including those related to 
reducing disruption, number of days (including set up) and maximum event 
space.  

 
9.3.11 The Council and the event organisers will clearly communicate the details of the 

event and any potential impacts on the local area in advance of the event, 
ensuring that residents are aware of the occupation of the Common before the 
event takes place.   
 

10. Use of Appendices 
 
10.1 Appendix 1 – List of Ducketts Common stakeholders who were consulted 
 
10.2 Appendix 2 – Responses received from consultation 
 
10.3 Part B – Not for publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 

of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
11. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
 
11.1 Haringey Outdoor Events Policy - 

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-
%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf 

Page 34

http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf
http://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s48887/OEP%20-%20CLEARED%20COVERING%20REPORT.pdf


Appendix 1: 

List of Ducketts Common stakeholders who were consulted 

Stakeholder consultation 

 
As set out in the Outdoor Events Policy, stakeholders were emailed on Tuesday 24th 
October 2017 with details of the Great Russian Circus Ltd park hire application 
received for Ducketts Common. 
 
Recognised external stakeholder groups, plus internal council colleagues and 
statutory bodies were emailed giving ten working days to respond to the application 
with comments.  
 
A full list of stakeholders is below. Those marked in green provided a response to 
the consultation. 
 

External stakeholders Internal council 
colleagues 

Statutory bodies 

Friends of Ducketts Common Cabinet Member for 
Environment 

London Fire Brigade 

Harringay Ward Members x 3  Parks Service Metropol
[...]
for the 'Labour Live' event in 2018
	Appendix 1 - Labour Live
	Labour Live 2018 EqIA

	5 Application by the Great Russian Circus Ltd to hire Ducketts Common for the International Circus in 2018
	Appendix 1 - Great Russian Circus
	Appendix 2 - Great Russian Circus

	8 Application by the Labour Party to hire White Hart Lane Recreation Ground for the 'Labour Live' event in 2018
	9 Application by the Great Russian Circus Ltd to hire Ducketts Common for the International Circus in 2018



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET MEMBER 
SIGNING HELD ON FRIDAY, 23RD MARCH, 2018, 2.00pm 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Peter Mitchell – Cabinet Member for Environment 
 
Also present: Sarah Jones, Ayshe Simsek 
 
 
 
33. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Cabinet Member referred to agenda item 1, as shown on the agenda in respect of 
filming at this meeting and attendees noted this information. 
 

34. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mitchell declared a personal interest in item 4 by virtue of his membership 
of the Labour party and as a Councillor for Woodside ward. 
 

36. APPLICATION BY THE LABOUR PARTY TO HIRE WHITE HART LANE 
RECREATION GROUND FOR THE 'LABOUR LIVE' EVENT IN 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the report which sought a 
determination of an application made by the Labour Party to hire White Hart Lane 
Recreation Ground for a 1 day event in June 2018, in order to stage the ‘Labour Live’ 
event. 
 
The application was required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 2013, 
and implemented on 7th January 2014. 
 
In response to questions on the report from the Cabinet Member , it was noted that 
there had been no response to the consultation from residents and stakeholder 
groups. Also local stakeholder groups had been offered a meeting with the Council to 
discuss the event and raise any concerns that they had. This offer had not been taken 
up. 
 
The Cabinet Member queried whether Alfred Findley was a resident’s group as this 
was not one that he had heard of before. The Events and Partnership Manager 
confirmed that this group had been notified by a ward colleague. 
 
 
RESOLVED 



 

 

 
 

1. To note that no responses were received from recognised stakeholders of 

White Hart Lane Recreation Ground, in response to the event notification being 

sent as part of the decision making process.  

 

2. To authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire White Hart Lane Recreation Ground 

to the event promoters for the event detailed in this report as set out in para 

6.3. 

 

3. To agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.  
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the applicant for 
the event application to progress. The event will then be subject to discussions with 
relevant authorities before final agreement is given.  
 
The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into White Hart Lane Recreation Ground 
(the Park). It would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the 
borough were lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for 
events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be considered would 
be to reject the application. That option was rejected, on the grounds that the event 
does not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for 
automatic refusal. 
 
 

37. APPLICATION BY THE GREAT RUSSIAN CIRCUS LTD TO HIRE DUCKETTS 
COMMON FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CIRCUS IN 2018  
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the report which sought 
determination of an application made by the Great Russian Circus Ltd to hire Ducketts 
Common over 15 days between March and April 2018 in order to stage the 
International Circus. 
 



 

 

The application was required to be determined pursuant to the Council’s Outdoor 
Events Policy (the Policy), which was approved by Cabinet on 17th December 2013, 
and implemented on 7th January 2014. 
 
 
In response to questions from the Cabinet Member, it was noted that the existing 
gateway to the Common, via Willoughby Road, would provide wider access. This 
would be facilitated by having a dropped kerb which was due for completion this week. 
Vehicles would be able to enter the Common though this route rather than use the 
Green Lanes road for entry. The new hedge row would be replanted at the other side 
of the Common. 
 
There was not expected to be an impact on the traffic in the area as there were good 
transport links. However, there would be a review of the event and consideration given 
to traffic management issues. The Cabinet Member noted that a traffic management 
plan could be put in place for future events if needed. 
 
With regard to the issue of drainage raised in the consultation, this may have been a 
historical issue as the Common had not been used for events for a few years .It would 
be made clear to the contractor that they would be responsible for appropriate use of 
drains.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

1. To take note of the one response that was received from a recognised 

stakeholder of Ducketts Common in response to the event notification being 

sent as part of the decision making process.  

 
2. To authorise the Interim Director – Commercial and Operations, to approve 

conditional in principle agreement to hire Ducketts Common to the event 

promoter for the event detailed in this report as set out in para 6.3. 

 

3. To agree that the conditions which are to be attached to any final approval of 

authority are as set out in the comments of the Assistant Director, Corporate 

Governance at paragraph 9.2.12 below.  

 
Reasons for decision  
 
Under the terms of the Policy, applications of the type detailed in this report are 
required to be determined with the prior agreement of the Cabinet Member.  
 
If authority is given, then officers will give in principle agreement to the Applicant for 
the event application to progress. The event will be subject to discussions with 
relevant authorities before final agreement is given.  
 
The rejection of the application would have implications for the Parks Service budget, 
and reduce the opportunity for reinvestment into Ducketts Common (the Park). It 



 

 

would also mean that the wider cultural and economic benefits to the borough were 
lost.  
 
Alternative options considered 
 
In adopting the Policy, the Council established its commitment to using the Park for 
events. Accordingly, the only other alternative option which could be considered would 
be to reject the application. That option was rejected, on the grounds that the event 
does not fall within any of the grounds set out in paragraph 5.3 of the Policy for 
automatic refusal. 
 
 

38. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

39. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the reminder of the meeting as the items 
contained exempt information, as defined under Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

40. APPLICATION BY THE LABOUR PARTY TO HIRE WHITE HART LANE 
RECREATION GROUND FOR THE 'LABOUR LIVE' EVENT IN 2018  
 
As per item 36. 
 

41. APPLICATION BY THE GREAT RUSSIAN CIRCUS LTD TO HIRE DUCKETTS 
COMMON FOR THE INTERNATIONAL CIRCUS IN 2018  
 
As per item 37. 
 

42. EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None 
 

 
CHAIR:  
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


